

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No: 41969-6-II

12 MAR 12 AM 10:12

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY 

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, TACOMA

---

T. ARTHUR GUSCOTT,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

ADVANCED HEALTH CARE, INC.

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Respondent

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

CARL A. TAYLOR LOPEZ  
Lopez & Fantel, Inc., P.S.  
2292 W. Commodore Way, Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98199  
Tel: (206) 322-5200

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

DEBRA A. THOMAS  
Law Offices of Debra Thomas  
1 N. 481 Center Avenue  
West Chicago, IL 60185  
Tel: (630) 240-0979

*ORIGINAL*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE AKZO DECISION REAFFIRMS THE LIMITS OF FRYE AND SUPPORTS REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER BARRING MR. GUSCOTT FROM PRESENTING ANY EXPERT MEDICAL TESTIMONY ON CAUSATION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHERE NO FRYE HEARING WAS HELD.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. MR. GUSCOTT PRESENTED A PROPER BASIS FOR RECONSIDERATION.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>V. THE APPLICATION OF FRYE IN CIVIL CASES REMAINS AN UNRESOLVED QUESTION WHICH IS RIPE FOR REVIEW. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>18</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Anderson v. AKZO Nobel Coatings, Inc.</u> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011)	
.....	1,2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. at 592-93 .....	16, 17, 18
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 54 App.D.C. 46, 293 F.1013 (1923)	
.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1293 (1996).....	15
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 830, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	8, 14
